

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/12/2018 3:26 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 95827-1
Court of Appeals, Division III No. 346714

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MONICA DIAZ BARRIGA FIGUEROA, AS PARENT AND
NATURAL GUARDIAN OF BRAYAN MARTINEZ, A MINOR,

Respondent,

vs.

CONSUELO PRIETO MARISCAL,

Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Ned Stratton, WSBA #42299
Brian Anderson, WSBA #39061
Anderson Law PLLC
5861 W. Clearwater Ave.
Kennewick, WA 99336
(509) 734-1345
ned@andersonlawwa.com
law@andersonlawwa.com

George Ahrend, WSBA #25160
Ahrend Law Firm PLLC
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-9000
gahrend@ahrendlaw.com

Co-Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Facts.4

 B. Procedural history.5

SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT6

 A. Overview of the quasi-fiduciary relationship between a PIP insurer and insured.6

 B. Based on the quasi-fiduciary relationship between a PIP insurer and insured, an application for PIP benefits should be considered work product because it is submitted in anticipation of litigation against a tortfeasor, from whom the insured seeks reimbursement of PIP benefits paid by the insurer.10

 C. Prieto fails to recognize the significance of the quasi-fiduciary relationship between a PIP insurer and insured, which is undermined by unilateral, ex parte disclosure and use of a PIP application in the defense of a liability claim.14

 D. The Court should confirm that an insurer may not commingle its liability and PIP coverages and that defense counsel may not have ex parte communication with the PIP adjuster or ex parte access to the PIP file.15

 E. The superior court’s admission of the PIP application was prejudicial error, given defense counsel’s use of the application in opening and closing and while questioning witnesses.17

F. In the event of reversal, this Court should remand for consideration of the assignments of error not addressed by the Court of Appeals18

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barriga Figueroa v. Prieto Mariscal</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 139, 414 P.3d 590, <i>rev. granted</i> , 191 Wn. 2d 1004 (2018)	3-6, 12, 17-18
<i>Butler v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)	8
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Co.</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001)	13, 16
<i>Green v. Holm</i> , 28 Wn. App. 135, 622 P.2d 869 (1981)	6
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004)	11-14
<i>Heidebrink v. Moriwaki</i> , 104 Wn. 2d 392, 706 P.2d 212 (1985)	11, 13-14
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	10
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 173 Wn. 2d 643, 272 P.3d 802 (2012)	9, 15
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010)	19
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn. 2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	6, 8-9, 14
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001)	8
<i>Young v. Teti</i> , 104 Wn. App. 721, 16 P.3d 1275 (2001)	9

Youngs v. Peacehealth,
179 Wn. 2d 645, 316 P.3d 1035 (2014).....16

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Ch. 284-30 WAC9
CR 26(b)(4).....11, 14
RCW 48.01.030 7, 9-10
RCW 48.22.005(5)(b)(ii)9
RCW 48.22.085-.1009
